

No. 24-373

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
WES MOORE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

RYAN R. DIETRICH*
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
20th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-7648
rdietrich@oag.state.md.us
Attorneys for Respondents

December 2024

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
Maryland’s Firearm Safety Act of 2013	3
The Licensing Process.....	3
The Public Safety Benefits of the Firearm Safety Act	6
Proceedings Below	8
The Fourth Circuit Panel Decision	9
The Fourth Circuit’s En Banc Decision	11
The Majority Decision	11
The Concurrences.....	16
The Dissent.....	18
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	19
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S SECOND AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS.....	20
A. Maryland’s Handgun Qualification License Law Is Constitutional Under <i>Bruen</i> ’s First Step Because It Does Not “Infringe” Any Second Amendment Right.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. If Maryland’s Handgun Qualification License Law Falls Within the Second Amendment’s Text, It Is Nonetheless Constitutional Because It Is Consistent with This Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation	21
C. Petitioners Otherwise Identify No Inconsistency Between the Decision Below and <i>Bruen</i>	23
D. The Requirements of Maryland’s Handgun Qualification License Law Are Not “Abusive.”	25
II. NO CIRCUIT SPLIT WARRANTS REVIEW	26
A. Petitioners’ Claimed Splits Do Not Require This Court’s Intervention.....	26
B. No Circuit Split Exists on the Constitutionality of the Type of Licensing Scheme at Issue Here.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024).....	27
<i>Arnold v. Koteck</i> , No. 22CV41008 (Harney Co. Cir. Ct. Nov. 21, 2023)	3
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>B&L Prod., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>Berron v. Illinois Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 23, 28
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	26, 27
<i>Guns Save Life, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , No. 4-23-0662 (Ill. App. Ct.)	29
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)	26, 27
<i>Neuberger v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 24-cv-590-MN (D. Del)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1-3, 8-25, 27-30
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. 2023)	3, 29
<i>Theodore v. Campbell</i> , No. 24-cv-11985-MJJ (D. Mass.)	29
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 98 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	16, 17, 21, 22, 27
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	27

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II ...	2, 3, 8-17, 19-22, 24, 26-30
---------------------------	------------------------------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Penal Code § 26840	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-33	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36f	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448D	2
D.C. Code §§ 7-2502.01-04	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2	2
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(b).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(c)	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(i)	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(ii)	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(iii)	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(e)	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f)(2) ...	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f)(3)(i)	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(h).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(i).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(j).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)(1)....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)(3)....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(a).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(b).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-121	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-122	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Firearm Safety Act of 2013, 2013 Md. Laws ch. 427	3, 8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422	2
Minn. Stat. § 624.7131	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2403	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2404	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.505	3
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.090	2
COMAR 29.03.01.28C	4
COMAR 29.03.01.29C(4)	4
COMAR 29.03.01.34	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., <i>Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban U.S. Counties</i> , 95(3) <i>J. of Urb. Health</i> 383 (2018)	7
Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., <i>The Initial Impact of Maryland’s Firearm Safety Act of 2013 on the Supply of Crime Guns in Baltimore</i> , 3(5) <i>Russell Sage Found. J. for Soc. Sci.</i> 128 (2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of the Repeal of Missouri’s Handgun Purchaser Licensing Law on Homicides</i> , 91(2) J. of Urb. Health 293 (2014).....	7
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals Through Effective Firearm Sales Laws</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence in America, Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> (Daniel W. Webster et al. eds 2013).....	6
Kara E. Rudolph et al., <i>Association Between Connecticut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides</i> , 105 Am. J. of Pub. Health 8 (Aug. 2015).....	7
